(iii)  Contract asset mainly represents subsidised handsets as more revenue is recognised upfront while the cash will be received along the

subscription period (which is usually between 12 to 36 months).

(iv)  This mainly represents deferred revenue for goods and services not yet delivered to customers that will be recognised upon the goods are

delivered and the services are provided to customers. The balance also comprises the revenue from the billing of subscription fees or ‘one-time’

fees at the inception of a contract that are deferred and will be recognised over the average customer retention period or the contract term.

(v)  Reclassification of deferred revenue to contract liabilities – see previous paragraph.

(vi)  Tax effects of the above adjustments.

(vii)  Cumulative catch-up effect.

As of January 1, 2018, there is no impact on the statement of cash flows and on the EPS.

The following summarises the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current reporting period by the

application of IFRS 15 as compared to previous standard and interpretations:

 For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

INCOME STATEMENT

$ millions

As reported Without

adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of Change

Higher/(Lower)

Reason

for the

change

Revenue.....  799,272 789,427 9,845 (i)

Cost of sales.....  (162,457) (139,008) (23,449) (ii)

Operating expenses .....  (240,699) (264,184) 23,485 (ii)

(i)  Mainly for the shifting in the timing of revenue recognition due to the reallocation of revenue from service (over time) to telephone and

equipment revenue (point in time).

(ii)  Mainly for the reallocation of cost for selling devices due to shift from service revenue to telephone and equipment revenue. Also for the

capitalisation and amortisation of contract costs.

12

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month period ended March 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 As at March 31, 2018

FINANCIAL POSITION

$ millions

As reported Without

adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of Change

Higher/(Lower)

Reason

for the

change

ASSETS

Contract costs, net (non-current) .....  556 - 556 (iii)

Contract asset, net (current) .....  63,082 - 63,082 (iv)

LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities (current) .....  40,443 - 40,443 (v)

Provisions and other current liabilities (current) .....  256,308 282,341 (26,033) (vi)

Deferred tax liability (non-current) .....  5,309 1,374 3,935 (vii)

EQUITY

Retained profits .....  866,094 901,505 (35,411) (viii)

(iii)  This mainly represents commissions capitalised and amortised over the average contract term.

(iv)   Contract asset mainly represents subsidised handsets as more revenue is recognised upfront while the cash will be received along the

subscription period (which are usually between 12 to 36 months). Throughout the period ended March 31, 2018 no material impairment loss

has been recognised.

(v)  This mainly represents deferred revenue for goods and services not yet delivered to customers that will be recognised upon the goods are

delivered and the services are provided to customers. The balance also comprises the revenue from the billing of subscription fees or ‘one-time’